

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Oct 11, 2013, 1:49 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

No. 87654-1  
Consolidated with No. 88172-3

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In re the Personal Restraint of  
RUSSELL D. MCNEIL and HERBERT CHIEF RICE, JR.  
Petitioners.

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS

---

KATHLEEN WEBBER  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Snohomish County Prosecutor's  
Office  
3000 Rockefeller M/S 504  
Everett, WA 98201  
(425) 388-3333

HILARY A. THOMAS  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Whatcom County Prosecutor's  
Office  
311 Grand Ave Suite 201  
Bellingham WA 98225  
(360) 676-6784

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2013 OCT 21 A 11:13  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 1

    A. MILLER ANNOUNCED A NEW RULE THAT SHOULD NOT BE  
    APPLIED RETROACTIVELY TO CASES THAT WERE FINAL. .... 1

    B. RCW 10.95 DOES APPLY TO JUVENILES CONVICTED OF  
    AGGRAVATED MURDER..... 7

    C. IF MILLER APPLIES RETROACTIVELY THE REMEDY IS TO  
    REMAND FOR FACT FINDING. .... 9

    D. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ADOPT A SEPARATE STATE  
    ANALYSIS IN DETERMIING THE RETROACTIVITY OF MILLER.  
    ..... 12

    E. LIFE WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE FOR  
    JUVENILES CONVICTED OF AGGRAVATED MURDER DOES  
    NOT VIOLATE WASHINGTON'S CONSTITUTION..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Cook</u> , 114 Wn.2d 802, 809, 792 P.2d 506 (1990) .....	13
<u>In re Grisby</u> , 121 Wn.2d 419, 427, 853 P.2d 901 (1993) .....	18
<u>In re Haghighi</u> , ___ P.3d ____, 2013 WL 4857955 (2013) ....	3, 12, 13
<u>In re Johnson</u> 131 Wn.2d 558, 933 P.2d 1019 (1997).....	16
<u>In re St. Pierre</u> , 118 Wn.2d 321, 823 P.2d 492 (1992) .....	13
<u>In re Vandervlugt</u> , 120 Wn.2d 427, 842 P.2d 950 (1992) .....	16
<u>In re Woods</u> , 154 Wn.2d 400, 409, 114 P.3d 607 (2005) .....	14
<u>State v. Fain</u> , 94 Wn.2d 387, 397, 617 P.2d 720 (1980) .....	12, 18
<u>State v. Furman</u> , 122 Wn.2d 440, 858 P.2d 1092 (1993).....	7, 8
<u>State v. Hughes</u> , 154 Wn.2d 118, 110 P.3d 192 (2005).....	9, 10
<u>State v. Massey</u> , 60 Wn. App. 131, 803 P.2d 340, <u>review denied</u> , 115 Wn.2d 1021 (1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 499 U.S. 960 (1991).....	17
<u>State v. Morin</u> , 100 Wn. App. 25, 995 P.2d 113, <u>review denied</u> , 142 Wn.2d 1010 (2000).....	18
<u>State v. Roggenkamp</u> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005) .....	7, 8
<u>State v. Salavea</u> , 151 Wn.2d 133, 86 P.3d 125 (2004).....	20
<u>Wahleithner v. Thompson</u> , 134 Wn. App. 931, 143 P.3d 321 (2006).....	11

### FEDERAL CASES

<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 530 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004) .....	9
<u>Bunch v Smith</u> , 685 F.3d 546 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___ (2013) .....	19
<u>Carey v. Musladin</u> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006) .....	14
<u>Craig v. Cain</u> , No. 12-30035 at 2, 2013 WL69128 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013)....	4
<u>Graham v. Florida</u> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010) .....	4, 19
<u>In re Morgan</u> , 713 F.3d 1365 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	4
<u>Loggins v. Thomas</u> , 654 F.3d 1204 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	19
<u>Mackey v. United States</u> , 401 U.S. 667, 91 S.Ct. 1160, 28 L.Ed.2d 404 (1971).....	3
<u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 15, 17, 18, 19
<u>Saffle v. Parks</u> , 494 U.S. 484, 110 S.Ct. 1257, 108 L.Ed.2d 415 (1990).....	4, 15
<u>Sawyer v. Smith</u> , 497 U.S. 227, 110 S.Ct. 2822, 111 L.Ed.2d 193 (1990).....	3, 6

<u>Shriro v. Summerlin</u> , 542 U.S. 348, 124 S.Ct. 2519, 159 L.Ed.2d 442 (2004).....	3
<u>Teague v. Lane</u> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S.Ct. 1060, 103 L.Ed.2d 334 (1989).....	2, 12, 13
<u>Thompson v. Oklahoma</u> , 487 U.S. 815, 108 S.Ct. 2687, 101 L.Ed.2d 702 (1988).....	7, 11
<u>Tyler v. Cain</u> , 533 U.S. 656, 121 S.Ct. 2478, 150 L.Ed.2d 632 (2001).....	5
<u>United States v. Aiello</u> , 864 F.2d 257 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1988).....	11
<u>Washington v. Recuenco</u> , 548 U.S. 212, 126 S.Ct. 2546, 156 L.Ed.2d 466 (2006).....	9
<u>Whorton v. Bockting</u> , 549 U.S. 406, 127 S. Ct. 1173, 167 L.Ed.2d 1 (2007).....	6

**OTHER CASES**

<u>Chambers v. State</u> , 831 N.W.2d 311 (Minn. 2013).....	4, 6
<u>Commonwealth v. Batts</u> , 66 A.3d. 286 (Penn. 2013).....	10
<u>People v. Carp</u> , 828 N.W.2d 685 (Mich. 2012).....	6
<u>State v. Huntley</u> , 118 So.3d 95 (La. 2013).....	4
<u>State v. Ragland</u> , 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013).....	5, 6
<u>Washington v. State</u> , 103 So.3d 917 (Florida 2012).....	10

**WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Article 1, §14 .....	11, 17
----------------------	--------

**U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Eighth Amendment.....	2, 10, 11
-----------------------	-----------

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

Laws of Washington, 2005 Ch. 437, §1.....	8
RCW 10.04.010.....	12, 14
RCW 10.73.100(6) .....	12, 13
RCW 10.95.....	7, 8, 9, 10, 17
RCW 10.95.030.....	17
RCW 10.95.030(1) .....	10
RCW 13.04.030(1)(e)(i).....	8
RCW 13.40.110.....	7
RCW 9.94A.010 .....	12
RCW 9.94A.310 .....	11
RCW 9.94A.537 .....	10
RCW 9.94A.540 .....	8
RCW 9.94A.540(3)(a).....	8
RCW 9.94A.540(3)(b).....	8
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(b).....	11
